GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 802
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6th December 2021)

ESTABLISHMENT OF AVIATION UNIVERSITIES IN INDIA

302. DR. FAUZIA KHAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the list of the total registered aviation universities in India;

(b) whether Government has considered the role of public-private partnership in establishing more universities in cities which do not even have an airport;

(c) out of the total registered pilots, how many are women; and

(d) what kind of interventions have been implemented to increase the share of women pilots?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) The Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University (RGNAU), established under the RGNAU Act, 2013 at Amethi (Uttar Pradesh), is the only aviation university in India. It operates under the administrative control of the Ministry of Civil
Aviation.

(b) As on date, there is no proposal with the Government to establish any other aviation university through the Public-Private Partnership model.

(c) As per the information available with eGCA, out of the 17,726 registered pilots in India, the number of women pilots is 2,764,

(d) The Ministry of Civil Aviation and its associated organisations have taken a number of steps to promote training of pilots in the country. These include issuing award letters for nine new Flying Training Organisations (FTO) at five airports of Airports authority of India (Belagavi, Jalgaon, Kalaburagi, Khajuraho and Lilabari) with rationalised land charges etc., digitisation of approval processes at the regulator DGCA and greater empowerment of Flying Instructors etc. These measures are likely to enhance the flying hours at FTOs and the number of Commercial Pilot Licenses issued per annum. These will benefit all aspiring pilots, including women pilots.
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The Women in Aviation International (WAI) - India Chapter conducts many awareness programs across the country in collaboration with the Ministry of Civil Aviation, industry and leading women aviation professionals, with special focus on young schoolgirls, especially from low income families.

Globally, according to the International Society of Women Airline Pilots, around

5% of pilots are women. In India, the share of women pilots is significantly higher
- at over 15%.
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